
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
Tel: (0191) 433 4635, Date: Thursday 23 November 2023 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
Friday, 1 December 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16) 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion and/or Agreement  
  

5   Asylum & Migration Update (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
Report of Deborah Ewart and Claire Thew  

 
6   Health & Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Plan and Health in all Policies Update  

 
Report of Louise Sweeney 
  

7   Consultation on creating a smoke free generation and tackling youth vaping 
(Pages 21 - 38) 
 
Report of Alice Wiseman and Gemma King 
  

8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update  
 
Report of Mark Dornan  
  

 Items for Assurance  
  

9   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 78) 
 
Report of Nicola Bailey 
  

10   Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Return 2023/24 (Pages 79 - 96) 
 
Report of John Costello 

 
 Any Other Business  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 20 October 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Caffrey (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): W Dick, L Kirton, M Gannon, G Haley, 

M McNestry, J McCoid, J Wallace, P Elliott, Wiseman, 
M Adams and M Dornan 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: M Adams; J Costello; Dr M Dornan; H Furgusson; A 

Wiseman; G Anderson. 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Oliphant and Goodwin 
 
  
HW49 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2023 were approved as an 

accurate record with no matters arising. 
  

HW50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Hassan Malek – Owner of Birtley Pharmacy, Haras Bank.  

Sami Hanna – Owner of Lobley Hill Pharmacy.  

No other declarations were made.  

  
HW51 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 

         The launch of the ICB Women’s Health Strategy was held on 19 October 
2023 and was considered a brilliant event. It brought together women across 
the region to discuss the new government strategy for women’s health and 
turn it into a reality with a focus for the North East. 

         Sam Allen (Chief Executive of ICB) has been appointed Chair of the National 
Committee on Maternity and Neo Natal Services.  

         The All-Party Parliamentary Group on Suicide and Self-harm Prevention is 
organising a data gathering trip to the North East. Liz Twist, Gateshead 
Member of Parliament, is the Chair of this Parliamentary Group.  

         Extraordinary meetings of the 7 North East Local Authorities will be 
happening over the next two weeks regarding the creation of a new combined 
authority. A shadow Cabinet has been established for the Combined Authority 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

in advance to begin work on its agreed main priority area: poverty and 
inequality. Updates on this will continue to be given to the Board.  

         Funding bids have been made for the following areas of work:  

o   Women’s health hub 

o   Respiratory hubs  

         A media announcement was made on 12 October 2023 regarding a 
consultation on smoking that the Board may wish to respond to.  

         The number of pregnant people smoking have fallen to under 10% in 
Gateshead for the first time.  

         Digital Transformation NHS has signed up to the Waiting Well Initiative, to 
ensure patients waiting for surgery are given advice and support through their 
waiting period.  

         Gateshead Citizens Advice is now open 7 days a week and can provide 
emergency food parcels and fuel top ups over the weekend.  

         A Great Northern Care Record event is scheduled to take place
[...]


         Access to GPs 

         Mental Health 

         Accessible Information Standards 

         Health Literacy  

         Youthwatch 

         Social Care 

Healthwatch highlighted that there tends to be higher engagement with older people, 
and that Healthwatch has had a heavy reliance on youth service partners, colleges 
and universities, and Gateshead’s Youth Assembly to support the Youthwatch 
service.  

The OSC discussed Healthwatch’s role in promoting sexual health, and that 
Healthwatch representatives would be invited to have a place on the Children’s 
Systems Board.  

RESOLVED:  

i.              The Board noted the report.  

  
HW55 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE  

 
 

The OSC was given a presentation updating on the work of Gateshead Cares, 
including the Integrated Adults and Social Care Services Living Thriving Lives Plan 
(2023-28), which was noted as supporting Gateshead’s Thrive ambitions and aims 
to make accessing support and services as easy as possible.  

Progress reviews have been held for Priorities 2 and 4 for the Gateshead Place 
Plan. Updates given are as follows:  

Priority 2: Giving Children and Young People the Best Start in Life 

         A Family Hub steering group has been established; healthy relationships 
pathway is now live; an infant feeding co-ordinator recruited. 

         Joined up pathways across the system from children to transition and to 
adults required; Pathway and MDT Stakeholder event 11/10/23. 

Page 8



 

         Review of crisis pathway for CYP underway. 

         The Teenage Resource "The Little Book of Useful Stuff" has been distributed 
across the Gateshead System. 

         Roll out of the Asthma and Allergies masterclasses have taken place. 

         The GP Kitemark Children and Young People friendly practice has been 
developed by 7 local GP practices.  

Priority 4: Longer and Healthier Lives – Mental Health, Learning Disability, 
Autism and Aging Well 

         I
[...]
he Board noted that it was important to quantify the needs of people seeking 
asylum and that it is important to ensure that their needs are met, including their 
housing needs.  

REVOLVED:  

i.              The Board noted the presentation.  
  

HW56 PHARMACY NOTIFICATIONS (CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP) FROM NENC ICB  
   

HW57 LLOYDS PHARMACY AT PATTINSON DRIVE, CRAWCROOK, RYTON 
(TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP TO PARKSIDE CRAWCROOK LTD)  
 

 
The OSC noted a letter expressing that effect from 25th September 2023 the Lloyds 
Pharmacy Ltd at Pattinson Drive, Crawcrook, Ryton, NE40 4US will be operated by 
Parkside Crawcrook Limited and the pharmaceutical list for the area of Gateshead 
Health and Wellbeing Board will be amended with effect from that date. 
  

HW57a L Rowland & Co at Former Five Star Batteries, Leam Lane (transfer of 
ownership to Gateshead Pharma Ltd)  
 

 
The OSC noted a letter expressing that with effect from 2nd October 2023, the L 
Rowland & Co (Retail) Ltd at Former Five Star Batteries, Meresyde, Leam Lane, 
Gateshead, Tyne and Wear, NE10 8PE, will be operated by Gateshead Pharma 
Limited and the pharmaceutical list for the area of Gateshead Health and Wellbeing 
Board will be amended with effect from that date. 
  

HW58 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 No other business was raised.  
  

HW59 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 
The next meeting of the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 1 
December 2023 at 10:00, in the Bridges Room.  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 

Page 10



 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th October 2023 

 
To invite the Chief 
Executive of 
Gateshead Health FT 
to give a presentation 
to the Board on its 
plans to relating to 
women’s health 

Presentation by 
Chief Executive of 
Gateshead Health 
FT 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

[...]
ng the new 
service at a future 
meeting 

Peter Wright To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st April 2023 

 
Physical Activity 
Strategy 

To receive a further 
update report in the 

Michael Lamb / 
Natalie Goodman 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Page 14



3 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

Autumn 
 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 27th January 2023 
 
Family Hubs To receive a further 

update on plans at a 
future meeting 

Gavin Bradshaw To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 29th April 2022 

 
Climate Change 
Strategy for 
Gateshead 
 

To receive an update 
on progress in taking 
forward the Climate 
Change Strategy 

A Hutchinson / L 
Greenfield 

To feed into 
Forward Plan  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Update on asylum and refugee migration in Gateshead 
 
 
REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board  

 
 

Purpose of the Report: 
 
To provide the Board with an interim report covering an overview and update on asylum and 
refugee migration and the implications for Gateshead.  
 
 
 
Background  
A report was recently shared at the Gateshead System Cares Board where it was agreed to 
provide an overview report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the current pressures in 
relation to asylum and refugee migration.  
 
What we currently do: 
 
Since 2015 the Council have previously made a commitment to support individuals who 
have come via formal refugee resettlement routes this includes the Syrian, Afghan and 
Ukraine resettlement programmes. All these programmes have been pre-arranged 
responses by the Home Office and have required engagement and planning with councils. 
Gateshead councils Refugee Resettlement Team are funded by the Home Office to provide 
resettlement support and as part of the response have working proactively with key partners 
to ensure we provide a holistic and robust response to new arrivals; this includes partnership 
working with: 

• Health 

• Education 

• ESOL – language support 

• DWP and Employment Services 

• Community and Voluntary Sector 

• Northumbria Police 

This is a very specific and targeted response to those who are classed as entering the UK 
via safe and legal routes organised by the Home Office to provide formal relocation and 
international protection. 

The asylum process is managed by the Home Office, and they contract companies to 
provide accommodation and some support to those who are claiming asylum, in the North- 
East this is Mears. 

1 December 2023

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



   

When a person’s asylum claim is processed by the Home Office, and they receive leave to 
remain (refugee status) they can then access statutory services. Councils do not receive any 
formal funding for this group of people and as such there is no targeted support.   

 
 
Emerging Pressures: 

Asylum Seekers 

In December 2022 the Prime Minister set a target to clear the legacy backlog of asylum 
seekers (175,000 people) by the end of 2023. This legacy backlog refers to asylum 
applications lodged before June 2022.  Applications post June 2022 will be subject to the 
legislative changes under the Illegal Migration Bill.  

If a person is granted asylum they have leave to remain and at this point can access 
statutory services including homeless services and have the right to claim benefits or work. 
Nationally councils are seeing an increase in the numbers of people who have been granted 
leave to remain presenting for support. 

The accommodation provider will usually receive notification from the Home Office and then 
issue a 28-day Notice to Quit. At this point asylum seekers are no longer eligible for asylum 
support and become eligible for mainstream services. This process is now much shorter 
than the 28-day period as the Home Office is starting this process from when the leave to 
remain decision is issued and not from when the client is notified; the impact of this is that 
councils are seeing people present to homeless services with shorter timeframes to eviction 
and in more urgent need of support. The average eviction time in Gateshead has reduced 
from twenty-eight to seven working days.  
 

The last publicly released asylum data in August 2023 identified Gateshead asylum numbers 
at 815 people, since August 2023 Gateshead have seen an increase in those granted leave 
to remain and presenting for support. 

Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) 

The National Transfer Scheme (NTS) is a system designed to distribute the responsibility of 
caring for unaccompanied asylum-seeking children amongst local authorities nationally. It 
was created to prevent any single local authority becoming disproportionately responsible for 
a high number of individuals arriving int their care. 

The specific calculation of the numbers of children allocated to a local authority within the 
national transfer scheme involves factors such as population size, capacity, resources, and 
the number of children already in the care of the local authority. 

Refugee Resettlement 

Gateshead Council have supported refugee resettlement since 2015 when the Syrian 
resettlement scheme was launched by the Home Office. Currently two resettlement schemes 
are open these are Homes for Ukraine and the Afghan Assistance Scheme. Gateshead 
Council are supportive of both schemes. The Home Office are now seeking a commitment 
from local authorities to future resettlement from 2025. 

Work undertaken to date: 

Page 18



   

• Regionally councils are working with the Home Office to identify the numbers of 
people who will no longer be eligible for asylum support and may present to the 
Council. 

• Information on asylum cessations will be shared with the relevant service areas. 
• To have a continued overview of potential pressures, data is also being gathered on 

the number and demographic of those presenting to the Council. 
• We continue to work closely with the Voluntary and Community Sector to offer advice 

and support and coordinate monthly meetings with over 30 VCS groups in 
attendance. 

• Childrens Social Care are aware of the implications of the National Transfer Scheme 
and continue to work with the Home Office on this programme. 

• Established partnership work will continue with key services such as education, 
employment, and health services. 

 

 

Implications for the Local Authority 

Due to Immigration policy changes (Illegal Migration Bill) implemented by the Home Office 
there are several implications for the council to consider. 

1. The increased volume of people via the asylum process granted positive decisions 
and presenting to the Council for support, this is predominantly for homeless support. 

2. Not all who present as homeless will be considered in priority need for instance some 
single people, which may result in an increase in street homelessness/hardship. 

3. The increased pressure on children’s social care due to the allocation of 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. 

4. The increased pressure on social care services due to the pace to receive a UASC 
within five days of a referral. 

5. The wider implications/pressures due to the increased pace of cessations for other 
service areas /partnerships such as health and education. 

6. Initial data indicates a higher level of single people than families being granted leave 
to remain and presenting to the council. 

7. The increased pressures on the voluntary and community sector, more people are 
presenting with longer term support needs. 

8. The Home Office requires a response to future resettlement programmes from 2025 
by the 15 December 2023 and this will be subject to discussions with relevant 
Portfolio Leads. 

9. The responsibility for future resettlement programmes (safe and legal routes) now 
rests on the commitment from councils. 
 

 
 

 
 

Recommendations  
 
The Board are asked to:  
 

• Note the contents of the report for information. 
• To consider if a further report is required for the Gateshead System Cares Board 

and consideration of a Members Seminar.     

Page 19



   

 
 
 
 
Contact: Claire Thew Refugee and Migration Manager/Deborah Ewart Head of 
Housing Support 
Telephone: 4333649 /4336164 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 1 

 
 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: “Stopping the start- plan to create a smokefree generation” – 
DHSC consultation and new North East Declaration for a Smokefree Future.  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on the proposed consultation 

response and given Gateshead Council’s previous endorsement of both the APPG 
on Smoking and Health report and Khan Review seek endorsement of the key 
recommendation around raising the age of sale of tobacco to those born after 
1st January 2009 and new North East Declaration for a Smokefree Future. 

 
 
How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 
2. Tobacco is the single most important entirely preventable cause of ill health, 

disability and death in the UK, responsible for 337 deaths each year in Gateshead 
and 2,707 smoking attributable hospital admissions in 2019/20. No other consumer 
product kills up to two-thirds of its users. Those who are unemployed, on low 
incomes or living in areas of deprivation are far more likely to smoke than the 
general population.  
 
Smoking causes harm throughout people’s lives. It is a major risk factor for poor 
maternal and infant outcomes, significantly increasing the chance of stillbirth and 
can trigger asthma in children. It leads to people needing care and support on 
average a decade earlier than they would have otherwise, often while still of 
working age. Smokers lose an average of ten years of life expectancy, or around 
one year for every 4 smoking years. 
 
Most smo
[...]
1/page-options/car-do-0_ine-yo-1:2022:-1:-1_ine-pt-0_ine-ct-59
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation


 2 

restricting the sale of disposable vapes.  The Government also committed to 
funding several initiatives to improve smoking cessation support. Including 
increased funding for LA led stop smoking services and the national ‘Swap to Stop’ 
scheme, supporting people to stop smoking with the free provision of a vape kit and 
behavioural support. 

 
An 8-week consultation has been launched on the proposals inviting responses 
until 6 December 2023. Specifically, seeking views on introducing new legislation to 
raise the age of sale for tobacco, further regulating vaping to reduce its appeal to 
children, and introducing new powers for local authorities to issue fixed penalty 
notices to enforce age of sale legislation for tobacco products and vapes. 
Finally, on September 27th a new North East Declaration for Smoke Free Future 
was launched by Fresh, the Association of Directors of Public Health North East 
and the North East and North Cumbrian NHS Integrated Care Board. This is a UK 
first for any regional to have such a clear statement of intent and to demonstrate 
the scale of commitment and collaboration.  

 
Proposal 
4. It is proposed that Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board responds to this 

important consultation and given Gateshead Council’s previous endorsement of 
both the APPG on Smoking and Health report and Khan Review supports the key 
recommendation around raising the age of sale of tobacco to those born after 1st 
January 2009 and new North East Declaration for a Smokefree Future.  
  

 
Recommendations 
5. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the proposed consultation 

response as outlined in appendix 1.  Consultation responses have been prepared 
to align with the views of key recommendations from the Association of Directors of 
Public Health North East, the summer 2023 youth vaping evidence review and the 
key recommendations from Fresh, the North East Tobacco Control Programme.  

 
6. Formally support the key recommendation around raising the age of sale of 

tobacco to those born after 1st January 2009.  
 
7. Provide Gateshead HWB endorsement of the new North East Declaration for a 

Smokefree Future.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Gemma King gemmaking@gatehead.gov.uk  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

https://www.fresh-balance.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Declaration-for-a-Smokefree-Future-FINAL.pdf
mailto:gemmaking@gatehead.gov.uk


 3 

Appendix 1 
 
Creating a smokefree generation 
1. Do you agree or disagree that the age of sale for tobacco products should be 

changed so that anyone born on or after 1 January 2009 will never be legally sold 
(and also in Scotland, never legally purchase) tobacco products? 

• Agree 
• Disagree 
• Don’t know 
Please explain your answer and provide evidence or your opinion to support further 
development of our approach.  
 
We welcome the proposal to raise the age of sale for tobacco products.   
 
Tobacco is a uniquely lethal product which, when used as intended, kills up to two 
in three long term users.  Smoking is a driver of health inequalities and causes 16 
types of cancer, heart disease, COPD, strokes and a myriad of other health harms.  
As such, the North East of England has developed a declaration for a Smokefree 
Future, calling for an end to the death and disease caused by tobacco.  
 
Smoking places a significant burden on society, costing the North East £2.5 billion 
every year including health care (£93.7 million), so
[...]
erent 
types of abuse, how to stay safe and how to raise a concern about the safety or well-being of 
an adult.

•	 address what has caused the abuse or neglect.

Welcome to the Gateshead Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report. Within the 
report you will find information on the Boards strategic vision and priorities and an 
overview of the key outcomes from 2022/ 23. 

The report outlines the internal governance structures for each statutory partner and 
an update on what they have achieved during the year.  

There is an overview of the work of the two subgroups; the Quality, Learning and 
Practice group who work on learning and reviewing safeguarding practice and 
standards and the Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Case group who 
are responsible for actioning safeguarding adult review (SAR) referrals.  We have 
provided data on the number of safeguarding concerns received and Section 42 
enquiries undertaken.   

The Board has three core duties:

•	 to publish a strategic plan for 
each financial year.

•	 to publish an annual report 
detailing what the Board has 
done during the year.

•	 it must conduct any 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews.

Safeguarding Adults in 
Gateshead

Page 43



6      Gateshead Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 

Gateshead Safeguarding Adults Board
The Gateshead SAB became a statutory body in April 2015.  The Board’s vision for adult 
safeguarding in Gateshead is:

‘Everybody in Gateshead has the right to lead a fulfilling life and should be able to live 
safely, free from abuse and neglect – and to contribute to their own and other people’s 
health and wellbeing’.

The Board is responsible for assuming the strategic lead and overseeing the work of Adult 
Safeguarding and Mental Capacity Act arrangements in Gateshead. Within Gateshead we have 
an Independent Chair to enhance scrutiny and challenge. 

The Board has a comprehensive Memorandum of Understanding, which is updated annually, 
and provides a framework for identif
[...]
t resources are used effectively, and 
we support the continued aim to protect an adult’s right to live safe, free from abuse and 
neglect.

Joint Strategic Partnership Executive Group
The Joint Safeguarding Partnership Executive (SPE) group provides strategic oversight of 
both the SAB and GSCP. The Safeguarding Partnership Executive includes the three statutory 
partners, the SAB Chair, the GSCP Independent Scrutineer and the GSCP and the Business 
Managers of the SAB and the GSCP. The SPE ensures that the statutory responsibilities of the 
SAB are being met, whilst delivering quality outcomes.

Page 45



8      Gateshead Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 

Gateshead SAB Sub-Group arrangements
Quality, Learning and Practice Group  
(Chaired by a senior manager from Gateshead Council)

The Quality, Learning and Practice Group is responsible for monitoring and reviewing 
performance data and driving forward quality via the quality assurance framework, case 
file audits and monitoring inspection recommendations. The QLP collate and review 
recommendations from statutory Safeguarding Adult Reviews and discretionary reviews and 
has oversight of multi-agency safeguarding training.  The QLP aims to ensure that the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Adults policy and procedures and supporting practice guidance continue 
to be fit for purpose.  The Group has responsibility for keeping up to date with national policy 
changes that may impact upon the work of the SAB.  The Group also has responsibility for the 
development and implementation of the Communication and Engagement strategy.

Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Case (SARCC) Group  
(Chaired by a senior manager from Northeast and North Cumbria ICB)

The Safeguarding Adults Review Group (SARCC) consider Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR) 
referrals, commission reviews and subsequently monitor their progress. The SARCC may 
also oversee discretionary reviews into cases that do not meet the criteria for a SAR,
[...]
Yes 0
Reablement & Rehabilitation in a bedded setting 11 16 14 12 12 10 13 13 12 13 Yes 0
Other short-term social care 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 3 3 Yes 0

0

Better Care Fund 2023-24 Capacity & Demand Refresh

BCF related spend

Capacity - Community

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Asylum & Migration Update
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Update on asylum and refugee migration in Gateshead
	REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board
	Purpose of the Report:
	Background
	Recommendations

	7 Consultation on creating a smoke free generation and tackling youth vaping
	Purpose of the Report

	9 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23
	10 Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Return 2023/24
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. National Conditions
	4. Metrics
	5.1 C&D Guidance & Assumptions
	5.2 C&D Hospital Discharge
	5.3 C&D Community






Minutes of the meeting

PRESENT:

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

APOLOGIES:

HW60

HW61

HW62

HW63

Friday, 1 December 2023

Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)

Councillor(s): W Dick, L Kirton, B Oliphant, M Gannon,
P Burns, J Wallace and M Dornan
Officer(s):  Costello, Dornan

Councillor(s): C Donovan, G Haley, M McNestry, J McCoid,
Goodwin and Wiseman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2023 were approved as an
accurate record with no matters arising.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS

Chair — The ICB have expressed an openness to forming a Joint Place
Committee. This will be explored further to consider how a Joint Place
Committee could serve our local system over and above existing
working arrangements.

Dale Owens — Work is being undertaken with the National Development
Team for Inclusion on approaches to social care. A contract for this has
been signed for 3 years. The first area to look at is the ‘front door’,
including safeguarding. Work will be undertaken across all partners, and
the first piece of work will involve putting focus groups together to
understand what the ‘front door’ will look like. A report from this is
expected to be prepared by the end of March.

Dale Owens — LGA has been commissioned to conduct a peer review
of adult social care. They are expected to be on site in March and they
will complete an independent review across the system. A report on the
outcomes from the peer review will be brought to the Board to show
areas of strength and areas for improvement before the CQC inspection
takes place.

Steph Downey — Adult Social Care staff were nominated for an award
on digital inclusion. Connected Voice have been awarded UKCF



HW64

prosperity funding which allows our work together to extend for 18
months.

e A proposal was submitted on behalf of Gateshead Cares to develop a
Women’s Health Hub. £250,000 has been awarded by NENC ICB for
the development of the Hub in Gateshead. Sunderland and North
Cumbria have also been given the same level of funding.

e |t was reported that, for the first time, all known counterfeit tobacco
shops across the borough have been closed.

e Colleagues in the Housing Team have appointed a Sustainable Food
Coordinator.

e Gateshead has seen the highest level of improvement of flu vaccination
rates, particularly in care homes.

e CNTW: is running a campaign on loneliness around Christmas.

The Board wished to thank Dr Steve Kirk for his contribution to the work of the
Gateshead health and care system.

ASYLUM & MIGRATION UPDATE

A report was shared with the Board providing an overview and update on
asylum and refugee migration and the implications for Gateshead.

The report covered work that is currently being done by Gateshead Council
working with local partners and set out details of the emerging pressures
affecting the following groups and areas:

e Asylum Seekers
e Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC)
e Refugee Resettlement

The following implications for the Local Authority were noted:

1. The increased volume of people via the asylum process granted positive
decisions and presenting to the Council for support, this is
predominantly for homeless support.

2. Not all who present as homeless will be considered in priority need for
instance some single people, which may result in an increase in street
homelessness/hardship.

3. The increased pressure on children’s social care due to the allocation of
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children.

4. The increased pressure on social care services due to the pace to
receive a UASC within five days of a referral.

5. The wider implications/pressures due to the increased pace of
cessations for other service areas /partnerships such as health and
education.

6. Initial data indicates a higher level of single people than families being
granted leave to remain and presenting to the council.

7. The increased pressures on the voluntary and community sector, more
people are presenting with longer term support needs.

8. The Home Office requires a response to future resettlement



HW65

HW66

programmes from 2025 by the 15 December 2023 and this will be
subject to discussions with relevant Portfolio Leads.

9. The responsibility for future resettlement programmes (safe and legal
routes) now rests on the commitment from councils.

The last publicly released asylum data in August 2023 identified Gateshead
asylum numbers at 815 people. This figure fluctuates according to new arrivals
and changes in procedures. Eight countries are being fast tracked, and a
majority of those waiting on decisions in Gateshead are from these eight
countries.

Currently, it is understood that there are no rough sleepers who are asylum
seekers, although concerns have been raised about asylum seekers receiving
little notice of eviction or needing to move properties. This is being monitored
by the Home Office.

A follow up report will be considered by the Gateshead Cares System Board at
a future meeting.

The Board commended the work that is happening in this area.
RESOLVED

i. The Board noted the report.

HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND
HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES UPDATE

This item was removed from the agenda.

CONSULTATION ON CREATING A SMOKE FREE GENERATION AND
TACKLING YOUTH VAPING

A report was presented to the Board seeking views on the proposed response
to a national DHSC consultation “Stopping the start - plan to create a
smokefree generation”. The report also sought the Board’s endorsement of the
key recommendation around raising the age of sale of tobacco to those born
after 15t January 2009 and the new North East Declaration for a Smokefree
Future.

The report discussed ways that the key recommendation supports Gateshead’s
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

RESOLVED

i. The Board considered and agreed to the proposed consultation
response.
ii. The Board supported the key recommendation to raise the age of sale of
tobacco to those born after 1st January 2009.
iii. The Board endorsed the new North East Declaration for a Smokefree
future.



HWG67 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE
Updates were given to the Board on the following areas:

e Gateshead Place Plan, focusing on Priority 2: Better Health & Care
Services — developing Integrated Neighbourhood Teams.

e Single Point of Access — Children and Young People Pathway
e Gateshead Cares Professional Forum
e Winter Resilience Plans
¢ Women’s Health Inequalities Hub
RESOLVED

i. The Board noted the presentation.

HW68 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board was presented with the 2022/23 annual report of the Safeguarding
Adults Board.

The report included information on:
e The SAB in Gateshead, it's partners and structure.
Gateshead SAB Sub-Group arrangements:
o Quality Learning and Practice Group
o Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Cases
o Joint Strategic Exploitation Group
Partner Governance Arrangements and Scrutiny
Key Activities during 2022/23 and the Board’s strategic priorities
Safeguarding Adults headline performance
Learning from Safeguarding Adults Reviews

Activities from 2022/23 included:

Launch of regional Self Neglect 7-minute guides and animation
Adult Concern Decision Making Tool

Northumbria Police Right Care Right Person

Gateshead Housing Hoarder Support Group

Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Safe and Well Visits
Multi-agency training offer

Safeguarding Adults Week

In looking forward to the 2024-26 Strategic Plan, a full review has been
undertaken to identify what has been achieved, what needs to be achieved and
to ensure priorities are current. This review has included a development day



HW69

and partnership involvement.

The Board commended the reassurance provided by the report and
presentation which it felt was encouraging to see. The Board also commended
the focus on people being at the heart of the SAB’s initiatives.

There was also interest from the Board regarding the ‘safe and well’ Fire
Service visits. The Fire Service has been able to establish different links with
residents as they are considered a neutral service.

There were concerns about Right Care Right Person by the ICB and LAs in
terms of the readiness for a launch over the Christmas period. The Police can
inform relevant services where calls are being made from but not where a
caller lives, which makes it difficult to link service users to the right LA. A partial
phased approach is being undertaken, which includes support workers sitting
in on calls in the police control room to help with any mental health concerns
that arise.

RESOLVED

i. The Board noted the report.
BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 RETURN 2023/24

The Board received a report on Gateshead’s Better Care Fund quarter two
return for 2023/24. The report confirmed that national conditions are being met
across the LA and ICB. It also set out details of performance against metrics
and the position regarding demand and capacity across the local system.

RESOLVED

i. The Board noted the report.



